Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Several ElringKlinger AG subsidiaries are domiciled outside the euro area. Since the euro is the

reporting currency of the ElringKlinger Group, the income and expenses of these subsidiaries are

translated into euros upon consolidation. Changes in the average exchange rates as compared to prior

periods can therefore result in currency translation effects that are reflected in the equity of the

Group under other comprehensive income.

Due to the inclusion of subsidiaries, the group also recognizes assets and liabilities relating to

these subsidiaries outside of the euro area that are denominated in national currencies. When these

assets are translated into euros, exchange rate fluctuations can lead to changes in value. The changes

in these net assets are reflected in group equity under other comprehensive income.

A sensitivity analysis has been conducted in order to quantify the potential effects of exchange

rate changes on consolidated net income. This analysis illustrates the change in consolidated net

 income in the event that the relevant functional currency of the Group companies appreciates or de-

preciates by 10% as compared to the foreign currency

dec. 31, 2013
EUR k cHf cny euR inR KRw other total

Local currency +10%

Consolidated net income 2,138 - 1,739 1,404 - 932 - 436 - 541 - 106

Local currency -10%

Consolidated net income - 2,138 1,739 - 1,404 932 436 541 106

dec. 31, 2012
EUR k cny cHf mXn bRL uSd other total

Local currency +10%

Consolidated net income - 1,519 - 1,252 564 - 341 - 221 108 - 2,661

Local currency -10%

Consolidated net income 1,519 1,252 - 564 341 221 - 108 2,661

interest rate risk

Interest rate risk arises primarily from financial assets that are subject to a floating rate of interest. The

Group manages interest rate risk with the objective of optimizing its interest income and expense.

Fixed interest rates have been agreed mainly for the financing liabilities of the ElringKlinger Group.

In individual instances, additional swap transactions have been entered into in order to transform

 variable interest rates into fixed interest rates. As a result, the risk arising from interest rate fluctuations

is only slight.

Co n s o l i dat e d F i n a n C i a l s tat e m e n t s